
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Seal 
Richard Cornelius 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Philip Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Paul Edwards 
Alison Moore 

Caroline Stock 
Ross Houston 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.            Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Item  
 

7 - 10 

7.   Business Planning  
 

11 - 26 

8.   Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy  
 

27 - 78 

9.   Strategic Asset Management Plan  
 

79 - 120 

10.   Brent Cross Cricklewood  
 

121 - 134 

11.   Dollis Valley Regeneration Scheme  
 

135 - 150 

12.   Development Pipeline  
 

151 - 162 

13.   Grahame Park Stage B  
 

163 - 176 

14.   Compulsory Purchase of Property at 146 Colindale Avenue  
 

177 - 188 

15.   Assets, Land and Property Transactions for Approval  
 

 

a)   Haldane Close, N10 - Appropriation  
 

 

189 - 194 

b)   Church Farm Museum, Hendon  
 

 

195 - 202 

16.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

203 - 212 



 
 
     

17.   Any other items that that Chairman decid
[...]
n with partners including Middlesex 
University, Barnet and Southgate College, the Police, NHS, and CommUNITY Barnet, and 
actions from those partners will be added in time for approval of the final document. 
 

 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

8 September 2014 
  

Title  Entrepreneurial Barnet: Consultation Draft 

Report of Cath Shaw, Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner  

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A: Consultation draft of Entrepreneurial Barnet: the 
public sector contribution to Barnet’s economy 2014-2020 

Appendix B: Proposed consultation questions  

Officer Contact Details  
Luke Ward, Commissioning and Policy Advisor (Economist), 
Email: luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk, Telephone: 020 8359 2672 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



Recommendations  
1. That the committee approve the draft report: Entrepreneurial Barnet: the 

public sector contribution to Barnet’s economy 2014-2020 (Appendix A), for 
consultation. 

 

2. That the committee note the proposals relating to town centres, and in 
particular the proposal to differentiate the support available to main, district 
and local town centres; and invites Area Committees to make 
recommendations as to which town centres should be included in each of 
these three categories.  

 

3. That the Committee approve the consultation questions at Appendix B. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report proposes that the Council adopt the aim of making Barnet “the 

best place in London to be a small business”, and sets out a proposed 
approach to delivering this. 
 

1.2 An evidence-based and carefully targeted approach to facilitating economic 
success is needed because: 
 

• The Council and its partners have a significant impact on the local 
economy, and it is important to ensure that this impact is as positive as it 
can be. 

• To create an environment in which businesses can thrive and grow. 

• To capitalise on the entrepreneurial spirit 
[...]


 

 

Summary 

This  report provides an update to the Committee on progress on the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood regeneration scheme and seeks authority for a formal land referencing 
exercise to be carried out to identify all those with interests in the land shown on the 
plan at Appendix 1; and  authority to allow the appropriate Chief Officers to negotiate 
and complete private treaty acquisitions of land and interests in the area shown on the 
plan at Appendix 1  

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee approve the following:  
  
a) That the appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to negotiate and enter 

into agreements to acquire by private treaty the land and interests in 
the areas shown on the plan at Appendix 1 and to approve and enter 
into agreements and undertakings with the owners and/or occupiers of 
the land in the said areas so as to facilitate its acquisition. 

 

 
Assets, Regeneration & Growth 

Committee 

 
8 September 2014 

  

Title  

Brent Cross Cricklewood – Project Update 
and Approval to Undertake Preparatory Work 
Relating to Land Acquisition 

Report of Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commisioner             

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon  

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Plan of land and interests in respect which 
may be affected by the Brent Cross Cricklewood project 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563  
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

121



 

 

b) That the appropriate Chief Officers be authorised to arrange for a land 
referencing exercise (including the service of statutory requisitions) to 
be undertaken to identify all parties with interests in the land shown 
edged red and shaded pink and shaded blue on the plan at Appendix 1 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
  
1.1 This report seeks to update the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

on the significant progress and milestones which have now b
[...]
 6) to commence the 
building works on 2a in September/October 2014, some 6 months earlier than planned. 
The advantages of this revision will bring forward the entire project, and in particular, much 
needed affordable housing elements which would also assist the decanting process 
generally. Also, the financial consequence to the Council is that it will receive part of the 
minimum land value payments for Phase 2 several months earlier than anticipated. 
 
The Dollis Valley Regeneration officers together with the council’s partners are now in a 
position to finalise the Phase 2 building works programme and method statement 
proposals. 
 
This report seeks authority for the Strategic Director, Growth & Environment to; 
 

• Agree and enter into a variation of the Regeneration Agreement to accommodate these 
proposals. 
 

• Agree and enter into any other associated scheme documents, including building 
licences that may be required to accommodate these proposals. 

 
 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the progress to date and approve the bringing 
forward of Phase 2 of the Dollis Valley Estate Regeneration Scheme. 
 

2. That the Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Growth & 
Environment, acting in consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, 
Regeneration & Growth Committee, to agree and enter into a variation of the 
Dollis Valley Regeneration Agreement, and any other associated documents, 
including building licences, that may be required, to accommodate these 
proposals. 
 

 
 
 

136



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report seeks authority for the Strategic Director, Growth and Environment 

to agree, through negotiations with Countryside Properties (UK) Limited (CP) 
(the partner) and London & Quadrant Housing Trust (L&Q) (the RP), to 
ultimately bring forward the entire regeneration development project by no 
less than four to six months, by splitting the Phase 2 land parcel into two 
sections. This will also b
[...]
8359 7364 

AGENDA ITEM 12

151



disposed of its sites to a third party developer.   
  
Specific recommendations for the development model to take forward each of these 
schemes are being worked up and which will be presented to the Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee in due course.  Informing the choice of development model is 
recognition of the potential benefits available to the Council from undertaking direct 
development.  In disposing of a site as-is the Council would typically receive around 25-
30% of the developable value of the site.  By developing sites itself the Council can 
capture the full development benefit. 
 
Further work is also being undertaken to review and revise the remaining pipeline of 
surplus land and further sites identified to take forward for planning and potential 
development.  These will be subject to future reports to Committee.   

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee approve that consultation with Ward Members on the 
potential development opportunities at Broadfields, Whitings Hill, 
Northway/Fairway  Moxon Street, and Coppetts Road as outlined in red on the 
diagrams at Appendices A-E, be taken forward. 
 

2. Following consultation with Ward members, further consultation with 
residents is undertaken prior to the submission of a planning application. 
 

3. That the Committee note that a further report will be presented to a future 
meeting recommending the next tranche of surplus sites suitable for taking 
forward for planning and/or development. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Committee approved at its meeting on 9 July 2014 the approach to, and 

the principles underpinning, the creation of a Development Pipeline, and that 
an initial list of potential development options and projects be presented to the 
September Committee meeting for consideration. 

 
1.2 This report seeks further authority for the Council to take forward specified 

sites to obtain planning permission for housing deve
[...]
nto negotiations with GHA to carve out the 
piece of land in Stage A required to keep open the option of developing a new council 
office block in Colindale, as addressed in the separate report on the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan. 
 

 

 

Assets,Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

8 September 2014 
  

Title  Grahame Park Regeneration Update 

Report of 
Enterprise & Regeneration Lead Commissoner 

Director of Place, Re 

Wards Colindale 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         
Annex A: Masterplan options paper 

Annex B: Risk Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  
Martin Smith 
Martin.smith@Barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7419 

AGENDA ITEM 13

163



Recommendations  
That the Committee: 
 
1. Confirms its commitment under the terms of the exclusivity agreement in the 
Principal Development Agreement (PDA) to Genesis Housing Association 
(GHA) as its development partner for the delivery of Stages A and B of the 
Grahame Park Regeneration Programme 
 

2. Agrees to preparation of a supplementary planning document to guide the 
development of Stage B of the Grahame Park Regeneration Programme, to be 
progressed in accordance with the council’s established process for the 
development and approval of new planning policy documents 
 

3. Agrees to develop and implement, with Barnet Homes and GHA, a 
comprehensive Resident Engagement Strategy and updated governance 
arrangements to ensure successful delivery of the remainder of the 
programme 
 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive to negotiate with GHA to deliver a ‘carve out’ 
from the PDA of land to facilitate the development of office facilities in 
accordance with the separate report to this Committee on the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan; and notes that the final terms of any carve out will be 
agreed by the Committee as part of a future decision on the delivery of new 
office facilities.   
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 In January 2001 the Council embarked upon a scheme for the rege
[...]

 

e
sp

e
ci

a
ll
y

 g
iv

e
n

 t
h

e
 n

o
n

-r
e

la
te

d
 

co
m

m
it

m
e

n
t 

p
ro

p
o

sa
l 
b

y
 C

a
p

it
a

 

th
ro

u
g

h
 t

h
e

 C
S

G
 c

o
n

tr
a

ct
 t

o
 

P
ro

je
ct

 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r 

R
e

p
u

ta
ti

o
n

a
l 

P
o

ss
ib

le
 

M
a

jo
r 

1
2

 

175



A
n

n
e

x
 B

  
G

ra
h

a
m

e
 P

a
rk

 U
p

d
a

te
 

D
e

ci
si

o
n

, 

A
ct

io
n

 o
r 

E
sc

a
la

te
 

D
e

sc
ri

p
ti

o
n

 
C

a
u

se
/C

o
n

se
q

u
e

n
ce

 
A

ct
io

n
(s

) 
in

 p
la

ce
 

A
ss

ig
n

e
d

 T
o

 
N

a
tu

re
 

P
ro

b
 

Im
p

a
ct

 
S

co
re

 

  

co
n

so
li
d

a
te

 t
h

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
’s

 o
ff

ic
e

 

a
cc

o
m

m
o

d
a

ti
o

n
 i
n

 C
o

li
n

d
a

le
 o

n
 

th
is

 d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t.

 

 

  

176



 

 

Summary 

 
This report seeks a resolution from the Committee to authorise officers to make a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) in respect of a non-Council owned property at 146 
Colindale Avenue which falls within the former Peel centre site, owned by the Mayor's 
Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) as shown edged red on the attached Site Plan 
 

 

  

 

Assets, Regeneration & Growth 
Committee 

 

8 September 2014 
  

Title  
Compulsory Purchase of property at 146 
Colindale Avenue 

Report of 
Lead Commissioner, Enterprise & Regeneration 

Director of Place, Re 

Wards Colindale 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 - Site Plan – The Peel Centre  

Appendix 2 –  Title Plan of 146 Colindale Avenue (CPO 
Boundary Plan) 

Officer Contact Details  

Martin Smith, Regeneration Manager, 020 8359 7419 

Abiodun Kolawole, HB Public Law 

AGENDA ITEM 14

177



Recommendations  
 
That the Committee authorise: 
 

i. the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO)  pursuant to the 
powers contained in Section 226 (1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004) in respect of the property at 146, Colindale Avenue 
(the Property) shown edged in red on the  Title Plan (CPO Boundary 
Plan) at Appendix 2 

 
ii. that a Compulsory Purchase Order Indemnity Agreement be entered 

into between the Council and MOPAC to ensure MOPAC indemnify the 
Council for the full financial costs of  the making confirmation and 
implementation of a CPO in respect of the Property   

iii. the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such other 
appropriate Chief Officer) to issue and serve all necessary orders, 
notices and certificates in connection with the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the CPO  

 
iv. the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such other 

appropriate Chief Officer) to make General Vesting Declarations (GVD) 
under the Compulsory Purchase (Vesting Declarations) Act 1981 and/or 
to issue notices to treat and notices of entry if required following 
confirmation of the CPO 

 
v. the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such other 

appropriate Chief Officer) to transfer the Property and/or proprietary 
interests acquired pursuant to the CPO to MOPAC 

 
vi. the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such other 

appropriate Chief Officer) to take any further necessary actions to 
secure the making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO 
including: 

 
a. authorisation to approve any agreements with owners of interests in 

the CPO land in order to secure the withdrawal of their objection 
b. authorisation to confirm the CPO should no objections be received 

and the Secretary of State confirms that the Council may do so 
c. agreeing to confirmation of the CPO with modifications if it appears 

expedient to do so in order to secure the CPO land 
d. if the question of compensation is referred to the Upper Tribunal, to 

take all necessary steps in relation thereto 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

178



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Colindale Area Action Plan (AAP), adopted in March 2010, is a statutory 

pla
[...]
/3 Site Plan 

Appendix B – Lease Plan of Electricity Transformer Site 

Officer Contact Details  

Judith Ellis, Manager, Property Services, 

judith.ellis@barnet.gov.uk   

George Church, Principal Valuer, Property Services. 
george.church@barnet.gov.uk   

AGENDA ITEM 15a

189



 
The garage block is unutilised, and on 24 June 2013 Cabinet Resources Committee 
resolved that Barnet Homes should progress the construction of much needed affordable 
homes on the subject garage block.  
To enable the development of the site with a three-storey block of flats fronting Cromwell 
Road, with access to the rear of the development for car parking, it is planned to move the  
access way  to the electricity transformer from the centre of the garage block to its  western 
side. This new access way will give full access to the electricity transformer and the new 
affordable flats. 
 

To enable the access rights of the electricity company to be moved from the centre of the 
site to its western boundary, authority is required to appropriate the site of the garage block 
from being held in the Council’s Housing Revenue Account to planning purposes and to 
return it to its existing status of Housing Revenue Account land on completion of the 
development.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That authority is granted to appropriate the site shown on drawing number 

24377/3 to planning purposes to assist the building of new affordable homes 
in accordance with the planning permission for the site and to return it to its 
existing status of Housing Revenue Account land on completion of the 
development. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Without authority to appropriate the land for the purpose for which planning 

consent will be granted, the electricity company have it in their power to 
prevent the proposed development, insisting on their rights to pass and re-
pass at all times and for all purposes down the centre of the site as shown on 
the attached plan, shaded blue. Subsequ
[...]
e regular enquiries and 
maintenance demands. The property is being monitored by English Heritage (EH) due to 
the special historic status, and is subject to regular site inspection work where repairs are 

 

Assets Growth and Regeneration 
Committee 

 

8 September 2014 
  

Title  Former Church Farm Museum Report  

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards Hendon 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

16 June 2014 

Status 

 
Public (with accompanying Exempt Report) 
 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Plan No 24323 

Officer Contact Details  

Suzanna Lewis – Principal Valuer 
Suzanna.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Judith Ellis – Valuation Manager  
Judith.ellis@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 15b

195



identified. EH are in support of the proposal to work with MU in order that the building is 
refurbished and whilst they are satisfied that the building will be refurbished it has been 
recorded as ‘vulnerable’ on the Heritage at Risk database albeit currently does not meet 
the criteria for inclusion on the published Register. English Heritage will be reviewing the 
situation in December 2014 especially if the building is still empty and there are important 
repairs that need to be undertaken, and then further statutory action may be taken.  
 

 

Recommendation  
 

1. That the Committee approve the grant of a 6 year and 364 day lease for the 
former Church Farm Museum to Middlesex University and a contribution 
towards to the investment in the regeneration of the building. 
 

2. That the Committee approve a contribution £280,000 as part of the cost 
towards the refurbishment of the property. Full commercial details of the 
arrangement are in the exempt report.  
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 To enable the regeneration of an important Heritage Asset that has fallen into 

disrepair. Further to the approval to lease the property in April 2013 Middlesex 
University (MU) undertook specialist surveys needed for this Grade II* listed 
buildi
[...]

 

fo
r 
A
p
p
ro
v
a
l 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
ra
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s
 r
e
la
ti
n
g
 t
o
 

in
d
iv
id
u
a
l 
b
u
ild
in
g
s
 a
n
d
 s
it
e
s
 

 

D
e
p
u
ty
 C
h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

 
  

211



212

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 19

213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



216

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Members' Item
	7 Business Planning
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Strategic Asset Management Plan
	Appendix

	10 Brent Cross Cricklewood
	Brent Cross Cricklewood - Appendix

	11 Dollis Valley Regeneration Scheme
	Appendicies

	12 Development Pipeline
	Development Pipeline - Appendicies

	13 Grahame Park Stage B
	Grahame Park Regeneration Update - Annex A
	Grahame Park Regeneration Update - Annex B

	14 Compulsory Purchase of Property at 146 Colindale Avenue
	146 Colindale Avenue CPO - Appendix

	15a Haldane Close, N10 - Appropriation
	Appendicies

	15b Church Farm Museum, Hendon
	Appendix

	16 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix

	19 Church Farm Museum (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
8 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Seal (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the list of assets and liabilities would be 
circulated to all Members and published on the website prior to adoption of the Strategic 
Asset Management Plan in December 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 be agreed a correct 
record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 
(Strategic Asset Management Plan) by nature of being a trustee at Friern Barnet 
Community Library. 
 
Councillor Philip Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 13 (Grahame 
Park Stage B) by nature of his son being an employee of Barnet Homes. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at 
the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments.   



 

2 

 
The Chairman instructed officers to write to Gerrard Roots to provide a breakdown of the 
savings figure of £100K per annum quoted in the published response to public questions. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEM - SMALL BUSINESS SUPPORT  
 
Councillor Philip Cohen introduced the item and requested an update on SME start-ups 
and failures in Barnet including details of what the council was doing to support small 
businesses in the borough.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Enterprise & Regeneration Lead Commissioner, in consultation with the 

Chairman and Councillor Philip Cohen, be instructed to add questions on business 
failures to the Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy consultation document. 
 

2. Officers be instructed to circulate to the Committee details of the source for the IDBR 
(Inter Departmental Business Register) data. 

 
 

7. BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee notes the outcomes and challenges outlined in the report to inform 

the development of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Commissioning Plan and 
the Corporate Plan. 
 

2. The Committee approves the proposals as set out in Appendix B for 
recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 2014, in order 
to meet the savings target of £10.1m set for this Committee. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
 

8. ENTREPRENEURIAL BARNET STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Cooke moved that an additional statement be added to the Entrepreneurial 
Barnet Strategy as follows: “The Council will make parking costs and payment methods 
in town centre car parks competitive with surrounding boroughs.”  Councillor Pauline 
Coakley Webb seconded the motion.   
 



 

3 

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted:  
 
In Favour: 4 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The motion was lost.  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the draft report: Entrepreneurial Barnet: the public sector 

contribution to Barnet’s economy 2014-2020 as set out in Appendix A for 
consultation. 

 
2. The Committee note the proposals relating to town centres, in particular the proposal 

to differentiate the support available to main, district and local town centres and 
invites Area Committees to make recommendations as to which town centres should 
be included in each of these three categories. 

 
3. The Committee approve the consultation questions at Appendix B, subject to the 

inclusion of additional questions on business failures as detailed at minute item 6 
above. 

 
4. The Committee authorise officers to make minor typographical amendments to the 

Entrepreneurial Barnet Strategy and consultation documents prior to publication. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 4 
Abstentions: 0 
 
 

9. STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Chairman moved that the maps on pages 103 (Sports and Leisure Activities 
Strategy) and 110 (Building on the Council Track Record) be removed from the draft 
Strategic Asset Management Plan as set out at Appendix A.  Councillor Cornelius 
seconded the motion.   
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
The motion was carried.  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee  



 

4 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Strategic Asset Management Plan set out 
at Appendix A as the draft for public consultation, subject to the removal of the maps on 
pages 103 (Sports and Leisure Activities Strategy) and 110 (Building on the Council 
Track Record). 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
 

10. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Chairman moved an amendment to recommendation 1 b) as follows: Delete the 
wording “Dand shaded pink and shaded blueD” 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
The motion was carried.  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee authorise the appropriate Chief Officers to negotiate and enter into 

agreements to acquire by private treaty the land and interests in the areas shown on 
the plan at Appendix 1 and to approve and enter into agreements and undertakings 
with the owners and/or occupiers of the land in the said areas so as to facilitate its 
acquisition. 
 

2. The Committee authorise the appropriate Chief Officers to arrange for a land 
referencing exercise (including the service of statutory requisitions) to be undertaken 
to identify all parties with interests in the land shown edged red on the plan at 
Appendix 1. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 4 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5 

11. DOLLIS VALLEY REGENERATION SCHEME  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the progress to date and approve the bringing forward of Phase 

2 of the Dollis Valley Estate Regeneration Scheme. 
 

2. The Committee delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Growth & Environment, 
acting in consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration & Growth 
Committee, to agree and enter into a variation of the Dollis Valley Regeneration 
Agreement, and any other associated documents, including building licences, that 
may be required, to accommodate these proposals. 

 
 

12. DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee noted that Underhill should be included on the list of wards and the 
reference in the report should be corrected to read Coppetts Close, N10 instead of 
Coppetts Close, Finchley. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve that consultation with Ward Members on the potential 

development opportunities at Broadfields, Whitings Hill, Northway/Fairway, Moxon 
Street and Coppetts Road, as outlined in red on the diagrams at Appendices A-E, be 
taken forward. 

 
2. Following consultation with Ward Members, further consultation with residents is 

undertaken prior to the submission of a planning application. 
 
3. The Committee note that a further report will be presented to a future meeting 

recommending the next tranche of surplus sites suitable for taking forward for 
planning and/or development. 

 
 

13. GRAHAME PARK STAGE B  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee confirms its commitment under the terms of the exclusivity 

agreement in the Principal Development Agreement (PDA) to Genesis Housing 
Association (GHA) as its development partner for the delivery of Stages A and B of 
the Grahame Park Regeneration Programme. 

 
2. The Committee agrees to preparation of a supplementary planning document to 

guide the development of Stage B of the Grahame Park Regeneration Programme, 
to be progressed in accordance with the Council’s established process for the 
development and approval of new planning policy documents. 

 



 

6 

3. The Committee agrees to develop and implement, with Barnet Homes and GHA, a 
comprehensive Resident Engagement Strategy and updated governance 
arrangements to ensure successful delivery of the remainder of the programme. 

 
4. The Committee authorises the Chief Executive to negotiate with GHA to deliver a 

‘carve out’ from the PDA of land to facilitate the development of office facilities in 
accordance with the separate report to this Committee on the Strategic Asset 
Management Plan; and notes that the final terms of any carve out will be agreed by 
the Committee as part of a future decision on the delivery of new office facilities.   

 
 

14. COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF PROPERTY AT 146 COLINDALE AVENUE  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approves the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 

pursuant to the powers contained in Section 226 (1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004) in respect of the property at 146, Colindale Avenue (the Property) shown 
edged in red on the Title Plan (CPO Boundary Plan) at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
2. The Committee approves that a Compulsory Purchase Order Indemnity Agreement 

be entered into between the Council and the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) to ensure MOPAC indemnify the Council for the full financial costs of the 
making confirmation and implementation of a CPO in respect of the Property. 

 
3. The Committee authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such 

other appropriate Chief Officer) to issue and serve all necessary orders, notices and 
certificates in connection with the making, confirmation and implementation of the 
CPO. 

 
4. The Committee authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such 

other appropriate Chief Officer) to make General Vesting Declarations (GVD) under 
the Compulsory Purchase (Vesting Declarations) Act 1981 and/or to issue notices to 
treat and notices of entry if required following confirmation of the CPO. 

 
5. The Committee authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such 

other appropriate Chief Officer) to transfer the Property and/or proprietary interests 
acquired pursuant to the CPO to MOPAC. 

 
6. The Committee authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment (or such 

other appropriate Chief Officer) to take any further necessary actions to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the CPO including: 
 
a.  authorisation to approve any agreements with owners of interests in the CPO 

land in order to secure the withdrawal of their objection 
 

b.  authorisation to confirm the CPO should no objections be received and the 
Secretary of State confirms that the Council may do so 
 

c.  agreeing to confirmation of the CPO with modifications if it appears expedient to 
do so in order to secure the CPO land 
 



 

7 

d.  if the question of compensation is referred to the Upper Tribunal, to take all 
necessary steps in relation thereto 

 
 

15. ASSETS, LAND AND PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS FOR APPROVAL  
 
The Committee considered the asset, land and property transactions for approval as set 
out at items 15a and 15b below. 
 
 

15 a) HALDANE CLOSE, N10 - APPROPRIATION 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee authorise the appropriation of the site shown on drawing 

number 24377/3 to planning purposes to assist the building of new affordable homes in 
accordance with the planning permission for the site and to return it to its existing status 
of Housing Revenue Account land on completion of the development. 

 
 
15 b) CHURCH FARM MUSEUM, HENDON  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee approve the grant of a 6 year and 364 day lease for the former 

Church Farm Museum to Middlesex University and a contribution towards to the 
investment in the regeneration of the building. 

 
2. The Committee approve a contribution £280,000 as part of the cost towards the 

refurbishment of the property subject to the full commercial details of the 
arrangement as set out in the associated exempt report.  

 
 
16. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THAT CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
REFERRED ITEM (DEPOT RELOCATION PROGRAMME)  
 
The Committee considered reference from the Performance & Contract Management 
Committee as follows: “That slippage on the Depot Relocation Programme from Mill Hill 
East to Pinkham Way be drawn to the attention of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee.” 
 
Councillor Cooke outlined that the Performance & Contract Management Committee had 
been concerned that the slippage of the Depot Relocation Programme might result in 
financial and contractual issues with the Council’s development partners at the Mill Hill 
East site.   
 
RESOLVED that a report be added to the work programme for the 15 December 2014 
meeting on the Depot Relocation Programme, to include details of the financial and 
planning implications of a delay in the Programme and details of alternative options. 
 



 

8 

 
18. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Committee agreed not to move into exempt session to consider item 19 (Church 
Farmhouse Museum – Exempt). 
 
 

19. CHURCH FARM MUSEUM (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee had taken into consideration the exempt information detailed in the 
report to inform their decision making on minute item 15b above. 
 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.07 pm 
 
 


